2.1 The following definitions under Clause 1.1 of the SSA, shall be replaced as follows: 

““Brookfield CCPS” means compulsorily convertible preference shares with a face value 

of INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) each, and issued to Brookfield at a price of INR 

7976.72 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six point seven two) 

each (including a premium of INR 7876.72 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Seventy Six point seven two)), in the share capital of the Company having the terms set 

out in SCHEDULE 12 of this Agreement; 

“First Tranche Subscription Amount” means an amount of INR 249,99,91,792/- (Indian 

Rupees Two Hundred Forty-Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety One Thousand and 

Seven Hundred Ninety Two only);  

“First Tranche Subscription Securities” means 3,13,411 (Three Lakhs Thirteen Thousand 

Four Hundred and Eleven) Brookfield CCPS issued at a price of INR 7976.72 (Indian 

Rupees Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six point seven two) each (including a 

premium of INR 7876.72 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Six 

point seven two)), to Brookfield by the Company on the First Tranche Closing Date whose 

aggregate value is equal to the First Tranche Subscription Amount;  

“Interim Funding Amount” means an amount of INR 149,99,98,266/- (Indian Rupees One 

Hundred Forty Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand and Two Hundred 

Sixty Six only); 

“Interim Funding Subscription Securities” means 1,88,047 (One Lakh Eighty-Eight 

Thousand and Forty-Seven) Brookfield CCPS, issued at a price of INR 7976.72 (Indian 

Rupees Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six point seven two) each (including a 

premium of INR 7876.72 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Six 

point seven two)), to Brookfield, whose aggregate value is equal to the Interim Funding 

Amount, by the Company in accordance with Clause 6A; 

“Second Tranche Subscription Amount” means (a) INR 21,60,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 

Twenty-One Crores and Sixty Lakhs only), if the Interim Funding Closing occurs by the 

Second Tranche CP Completion Date; or (b) an amount of INR 171,59,98,266/- (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred Seventy-One Crores Fifty Nine Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand and 

Two Hundred Sixty Six only), if the Interim Funding Closing does not occur by the Second 

Tranche CP Completion Date;”  

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

3.1 This Agreement shall become effective immediately on the date of its signing by the 

Parties.